

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 990799, Version: 0

Original

C.C. File 990552

The Chair

Resolution amending Common Council File 990552 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the HIV Women's Grant. (Health Department)

This resolution amends Common Council File 990552 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the HIV Women's Grant . The purpose of the grant is to provide public health nursing case management to a targeted population of HIV infected women and their families. . Whereas, Common Council File 990552 authorized the Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the HIV Women's Grant from the Medical College of Wisconsin for the purpose of providing public health nursing case management to a targeted population of HIV infected women and their families . This grant provided for a Grantor share total of \$ 59,480; and

Whereas, The Grantor share for this program is increased by \$51,458; now, therefore be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that application to the Medical College of Wisconsin is authorized and the Health Department shall accept such a grant without further Common Council approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Common Council File 940843 (Grant Ordinance); and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to commit funds within Project/Grant Parent 1999 Special Revenue Grant and Aid Projects fund, the following amount for the project titled HIV Women's Grant:

Project/Grant GR0009000000

Fund 0150 Org 9990 0001 Program **Budget Year** 0000 R999 Subclass Account 000600 **Grantor Share** Project \$51,458 Amount increased

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to:

Expend from the 1999 grant budget funds for training and out-of-town travel by departmental staff; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 1999 Positions Ordinance, Common Council File 980575, should be amended as follows:

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES DECISION UNIT
HIV Women's Grant

Add:

(1) Public Health Nurse (X)

Amend footnote ( L ) as follows:

To expire 07/31/00 unless the HIV Women's Grant, available from the Medical College of Wisconsin, is extended. Positions are authorized only as reflected in the grant agreement as approved by the Grantor Agency; and, be it

Further Resolved, That all standard resolved clauses articulated in Common Council File 990552 remain applicable.

Health Department Jn 08/25/99 HIVRESA